

Tara Chand Saini Versus State of Himachal Pradesh and another
Cr.MMO No.1259 of 2025

29.12.2025 Present: Mr. G.R. Palsra, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Ajit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for
Respondent No.1-State.

Instant application has been filed under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023, seeking quashing of FIR No.01 of 2025 dated 01.01.2025, registered at Police Station, Balh, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh, for the offences under Sections 281, 125 (a), 125 (b) of BNS, 2023, read with Section 187 of Motor Vehicles Act on the basis of compromise *Annexure P-1*.

Heard. Notice.

Mr. Ajit Sharma, Learned Deputy Advocate General, accepts service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.1 and seeks time to file reply.

Let separate notice be issued to Respondent No.2, returnable in four weeks, on taking steps within a week.

As jointly prayed and agreed, list the matter before appropriate Bench on **06.01.2026**.

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

December 29, 2025
[Bhardwaj]